                                                                    August 11, 1997

Sue Burnside

Burnside & Associates

1311 S. Tremaine Avenue

Los Angeles, California  90019

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-232
Dear Ms. Burnside:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You request advice in your capacity as a political consultant and also as the treasurer for a voter registration PAC.  Since you have requested general advice regarding application of the law, rather than advice on behalf of a specific public official or based upon specific facts, we are rendering informal assistance.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
1.  As a private citizen, may you pay for a non-candidate to coordinate a volunteer voter registration project?

Please refer to Regulation 18215(c)(1), copy enclosed, which provides an exception for certain qualifying voter registration activities from the definition of “contribution.”
2.  May you contribute to a political action committee that performs voter registration?

We need more facts to advise you regarding this issue.  Section 85301(a)-(c) applies contribution limits to candidates and their controlled committees.  Section 85301(d) applies to contribution limits for committees that contribute to candidates.  See also the Raper Advice Letter, No. I-97-053, copy enclosed, which discusses contributions to political parties for voter registration activities.
3.  May a voter registration PAC, that is not controlled by a candidate or a candidate’s controlled committee, hold a fundraiser this summer without being in violation of the blackout provisions of Proposition 208?

A political committee that is not controlled by a candidate is not subject to the “blackout” restrictions of section 85305.

4.  May an undeclared candidate for state assembly spend money that was raised prior to the passage of Proposition 208 to sponsor a non-partisan voter registration drive? 
Regulation 18530.1, copy enclosed, applies to contributions deposited in a controlled committee established prior to January 1, 1997.  Pursuant to this regulation, contributions may be used for any purposes permitted in Sections 89510 to 89518, which govern the personal use of campaign funds.  The expenditure for a non-partisan voter registration drive appears to be reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose and is therefore permissible.  (Scully Advice Letter, No. A-92-493.)   

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  








